
MEMORANDUM 
 
To: SFSWMA Joint Powers Board 
From: Randall Kippenbrock, P.E., Executive Director RLK 

Date: April 11, 2025 
Subject: Request for Approval of Amendment No. 6 to the Services Agreement with Town 

Recycling, LLC of Albuquerque, NM, for Processing and Marketing of Recyclable 
Materials (RFP No. 19/06/P) 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The Agency is requesting the Board approve Amendment No. 6 to the Services Agreement 
(Agreement) with Town Recycling, LLC of Albuquerque, NM, for processing and marketing 
recyclable materials received at the Buckman Road Recycling and Transfer Station (BuRRT). 
  
Amendment No. 6 extends the term of the Agreement for a sixth year through May 30, 2026. Per 
Article 5, the Agreement can be renewed annually upon Board approval, not to exceed ten years. 
 
The Amendment also increases the compensation by $640,000 for a total amount not to exceed 
$4,875,000. The Contractor Processing Fee will increase from $86.97 to $94.98 per ton to cover 
wage increases, insurance, and baling wire costs. 
 
Funding is available for the remainder of Fiscal Year 2025 and will be available in Fiscal Year 
2026 from 8100852.510310 (Service Contracts). 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
On January 3, 2019, the Agency issued Request for Proposals (RFP) No. 19/06/P for recycling 
services at BuRRT. 
 
On May 30, 2019, the Board approved the Agreement with Town Recycling for an amount not to 
exceed $600,000 and for the term May 30, 2019 through May 30, 2020. 
 
On May 21, 2020, the Board approved Amendment No. 1, which increased compensation by 
$900,000 for a total amount not to exceed $1,500,000 and extended the term through May 30, 2021 
(Year 2). The Contractor Processing Fee increased from $71.41 to $77.87 per ton. 
 
On May 20, 2021, the Board approved Amendment No. 2, which increased compensation by 
$750,000 for a total amount not to exceed $2,250,000 and extended the term through May 30, 2022 
(Year 3). 
 

1



On May 19, 2022, the Board approved Amendment No. 3, which increased compensation by 
$300,000 for a total amount not to exceed $2,550,000 and extended the term through May 30, 2023 
(Year 4). The Contractor Processing Fee increased from $77.87 to $86.97 per ton. 
On May 20, 2021, the Board approved Amendment No. 4, which increased compensation by 
$1,200,000 for a total amount not to exceed $3,750,000 and extended the term through May 30, 
2024 (Year 5). 
 
On April 18, 2024, the Board approved Amendment No. 5, which increased compensation by 
$485,000 for a total amount not to exceed $4,235,000 and extended the term through May 30, 2025 
(Year 6). The Contractor Processing Fee remained the same at $86.97 per ton. 
 
Under Amendment No. 6, Town Recycling will continue to process recyclable materials at BuRRT 
for marketing to end-user manufacturers and mills. Town Recycling will operate the MRF in 
accordance with the MRF Operations Plan approved by NMED under Solid Waste Permit No. 
SWM-261707. 
 
The Agency will pay Town Recycling a Net Processing Fee, which is the difference between the 
Contractor Processing Fee and Agency Revenue Sharing multiplied by the total tons of materials 
received by the Agency in that month. The formula for calculating the monthly Net Processing 
Fee is: 
 

1) Contractor Processing Fee = $94.98 per ton 
2) Agency Revenue Sharing = 25% of the Average Market Value (AMV) 
3) Contractor Processing Fee - Agency Revenue Share = Net Processing Cost 
4) Net Processing Cost x Total Tons Materials Received = Net Processing Fee 

 
Table 1 shows an estimated Net Processing Fee of $755,162, or $77.06 per ton, based on Agency 
Revenue Sharing at 25% of the AMV and 10,150 tons of materials processed in the last five years. 
 

  Table 1. Net Processing Fee 
Description Total 

Contractor Processing Fee @ $94.98 Per Ton $964,095 
Minus Agency Revenue Sharing @ 25% of AMV $120,950 
Net Processing Fee $843,145 
Net Processing Fee Per Ton $82.26 

 
 
ACTION REQUESTED 
 
The Agency requests approval of Amendment No. 6 to the Services Agreement with Town 
Recycling to process and market the recyclable materials received at BuRRT. 
 
 
Attachments:  

1) Services Agreement – Amendment No. 6  

2



2) Services Agreement – Amendment No. 5 
3) Services Agreement – Amendment No. 4 
4) Services Agreement – Amendment No. 3 
5) Services Agreement – Amendment No. 2 
6) Services Agreement – Amendment No. 1 
7) Services Agreement with Town Recycling 

 
 
M:\Memo\041125.1

3



ATTACHMENT 1 
 

Services Agreement – Amendment No. 6  

4



SANTA FE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY 
AMENDMENT No. 6 

SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH 
TOWN RECYCLING, LLC 

(Processing and Marketing of Recyclable Materials - 2019) 
 

 This AMENDMENT No. 6 (“Amendment”) to the SERVICES AGREEMENT, dated May 

30, 2019 (“Agreement”), is made and entered into between the Santa Fe Solid Waste Management 

Agency (“Agency”) and Town Recycling, LLC (“Contractor”).  The date of this Amendment shall 

be the date this Amendment is executed by the Agency. 

RECITALS 

Under the terms of the Agreement, Contractor has agreed to provide processing and 

marketing of recyclable materials for the Agency (RFP '19/06/P). 

Pursuant to Article 18, Amendment of the Agreement, and for good and valuable 

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the Agency 

and Contractor agree as follows: 

1. COMPENSATION 

Article 3, Compensation of the Agreement is hereby amended to increase the compensation 

in Paragraph A by Six Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($640,000.00) and to 

increase the Contractor Processing Fee in Paragraph F (1) so Paragraphs A and F (1) of Article 3 

are deleted entirely and replaced with the following: 

    The Agency shall pay to Contractor in full payment for services rendered, including 

applicable gross receipts taxes, a sum not to exceed Four Million Eight Hundred Seventy-Five 

Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($4,875,000.00).  

 

5



DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $600,000.00 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 $900,000.00 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 $750,000.00 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 $300,000.00 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 $1,200,000.00 

AMENDMENT NO. 5 $485,000.00 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 $640,000.00 

CONTRACT TO DATE $4,875,000.00 
 

F. For materials received and weighed across the scales located at the BuRRT facility 

in a given month, the value of the materials shall be determined by the Contractor 

Processing Fee/Agency Revenue Share formula as follows:   

(1) The Contractor Processing Fee shall be set at $94.98 per ton.   

2. TERM AND EFFECTIVE DATE 

  Article 5, Term and Effective Date of the Agreement is amended to extend the term of the 

Agreement, so that Article 5 reads in its entirety as follows: 

A. This Agreement shall be effective when signed by the Agency and terminate on May 

30, 2026, unless it is terminated sooner pursuant to Article 4 or Article 6 of this Agreement.  

B.         Pursuant to the limitations on multi-term contracts for services contracts codified in 

NMSA 1978 § 13-1-150, this Agreement may not exceed ten (10) years, including all 

extensions and renewals.  Subject to that limitation, this Agreement can be renewed annually, 

if agreed upon by the Agency and Contractor and approved by the Joint Powers Board. 

6



3. AGREEMENT IN FULL FORCE 

 Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Agreement remains and shall remain 

in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT No. 6 to the 

Services Agreement as of the dates set forth below. 

SANTA FE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY: 
 
 
________________________ __________________ 
Lee Garcia Date: 
Chairperson, Joint Powers Board 
 
   
CONTRACTOR:                            
                                                     
 
________________________                    __________________ 
Victor Lara Date: 
Director of Operations 
Town Recycling, LLC 
     
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
  
________________________                    __________________ 
Nancy R. Long Date: 
Agency Attorney 

7



ATTACHMENT 2 
 

Services Agreement – Amendment No. 5  

8



SANTA FE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY 
AMENDMENT No. 5 

SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH 
TOWN RECYCLING, LLC 

(Processing and Marketing of Recyclable Materials - 2019) 
 

 This AMENDMENT No. 5 (“Amendment”) to the SERVICES AGREEMENT, dated May 

30, 2019 (“Agreement”), is made and entered into between the Santa Fe Solid Waste Management 

Agency (“Agency”) and Town Recycling, LLC (“Contractor”).  The date of this Amendment shall 

be the date this Amendment is executed by the Agency. 

RECITALS 

Under the terms of the Agreement, Contractor has agreed to provide processing and 

marketing of recyclable materials for the Agency (RFP '19/06/P). 

Pursuant to Article 18, Amendment of the Agreement, and for good and valuable 

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the Agency 

and Contractor agree as follows: 

1. COMPENSATION 

Article 3, Compensation of the Agreement is hereby amended to increase the compensation 

in Paragraph A by Four Hundred Eight-Five Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($485,000.00) so that 

Paragraph A of Article 3 is deleted entirely and replaced with the following:

A. The Agency shall pay to Contractor in full payment for services rendered, including 

applicable gross receipts taxes, a sum not to exceed Four Million Two Hundred Thirty-

Five Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($4,235,000.00).

9



Town Recycling, LLC Services Agreement – Amendment No. 5 
   

2

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $600,000.00

AMENDMENT NO. 1 $900,000.00

AMENDMENT NO. 2 $750,000.00

AMENDMENT NO. 3 $300,000.00

AMENDMENT NO. 4 $1,200,000.00 

AMENDMENT NO. 5 $485,000.00

CONTRACT TO DATE $4,235,000.00

2. TERM AND EFFECTIVE DATE

Article 5, Term and Effective Date of the Agreement is amended to extend the term of the 

Agreement, so that Article 5 reads in its entirety as follows: 

A. This Agreement shall be effective when signed by the Agency and terminate on May 

30, 2025, unless it is terminated sooner pursuant to Article 4 or Article 6 of this Agreement.  

B.         Pursuant to the limitations on multi-term contracts for services contracts codified in 

NMSA 1978 § 13-1-150, this Agreement may not exceed ten (10) years, including all 

extensions and renewals.  Subject to that limitation, this Agreement can be renewed annually, 

if agreed upon by the Agency and Contractor and approved by the Joint Powers Board.

3. AGREEMENT IN FULL FORCE

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Agreement remains and shall remain 

in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

 

10



Town Recycling, LLC Services Agreement – Amendment No. 5 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT No. 5 to the 

Services Agreement as of the dates set forth below.

SANTA FE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY:

________________________ __________________
Camilla Bustamante Date:
Chairperson

ATTEST:

________________________
Katharine E. Clark
Santa Fe County Clerk                   
     
                         
CONTRACTOR:                           
                                                    

________________________                    __________________
Victor Lara Date:
Director of Operations
Town Recycling, LLC

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

________________________                    __________________
Nancy R. Long Date:
Agency Attorney

11



ATTACHMENT 3 
 

Services Agreement – Amendment No. 4  

12



13



14



15



ATTACHMENT 4 
 

Services Agreement – Amendment No. 3  

16



17



18



19



ATTACHMENT 5 
 

Services Agreement – Amendment No. 2  

20



21



22



23



ATTACHMENT 6 
 

Services Agreement – Amendment No. 1  

24



25



26



27



ATTACHMENT 7 
 

Services Agreement with Town Recycling 

28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58




